exemptions available under Section 1500 have been applied. The Company has elected to adopt the exemptions available under Section 1500
relating to business combinations, related party transactions, and foreign currency translation. As such, previous Part V Canadian generally accepted
accounting principles balances relating to business combinations and related party transactions entered into before February 1, 2010 have been
carried forward without adjustment and the cumulative translation adjustment, which includes gains and losses arising from the translation of foreign
operations has been reset to zero at the date of transition.

7

EECOL Holdings Ltd.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
January 31, 2012, January 31, 2011 and February 1, 2010

2. Adoption of new accounting framework (continued)

Impact of the adoption of the new standards on retained earnings as at February 1, 2010

The impact of the adoption of the new standards on the consolidated balance sheet items and on retained earnings as at February 1, 2010 is
summarized as follows:

Balance as
previously

reported January
31,

2010 Adjustment Reference

Balance as
adjusted as at

February 1,
2010

$ $  $

Assets
Future income taxes 16,677 (16,677) (c) -
Investment in company subject to significant influence - 733,892 (a)(i) 733,892

Total adjustment to assets  717,215

Liabilities and other components of shareholders’ equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 51,604,624 (1,364,032) (b) 50,240,592
Government remittances payable - 1,364,032 (b) 1,364,032
Current portion of future income taxes payable 1,339,449 (1,339,449) (c) -
Cumulative translation adjustment 802,695 (802,695) (d) -

Total adjustment to liabilities and other components of
shareholders’ equity - (2,142,144) - -

Retained earnings 259,904,852 2,859,359  262,764,211

The impact of the adoption of the new standards on retained earnings as at February 1, 2010 is summarized as follows:

Adjustment Reference

$

Retained earnings as previously reported January 31, 2010 259,904,852
Future income taxes (16,677) (c)
Investment in company subject to significant influence 733,892 (a)(i)
Current portion of future income taxes payable 1,339,449 (c)
Cumulative translation adjustment 802,695 (d)

Adjusted retained earnings as at February 1, 2010 271,822,484

8

EECOL Holdings Ltd.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
January 31, 2012, January 31, 2011 and February 1, 2010

2. Adoption of new accounting framework (continued)

Impact of the adoption of the new standards on the consolidated statement of net earnings for the year ended January 31, 2011

The impact of the adoption of the new standards on the consolidated statement of net earnings for the year ended January 31, 2011 is summarized as
follows:

Balance as
previously

reported 2011 Adjustment Reference
Balance as

adjusted 2011

$ $  $

Foreign exchange loss 827,601 (72,906) (a)(ii) 754,695
Income taxes 23,311,780 (720,818) (a)(iii) 22,590,962
Recovery of future income taxes (1,006,262) 1,006,262 (c) -

Net earnings 50,488,886 (212,538)  50,276,348

Explanation of adjustments

a) Correction of prior period errors

In preparing the opening ASPE balance sheet as at February 1, 2010 and the financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2011, the
Company adjusted amounts related to prior period balances. The Company determined that these amounts were immaterial to its consolidated
financial statements for any prior periods.

i) Non-ASPE reclassification of investments

An investment was included in retained earnings, when it should have been presented in investment in company subject to significant
influence on the consolidated balance sheet. The adjustment of $733,892 represents the amount of the error that has been reclassified from

[…]

the equity method. Under the equity method, the Company’s proportionate share of any net income or losses of the partnership and joint venture
would be recorded in net income. Dividends or distributions received from the partnership or joint venture would reduce the carrying value of the
respective investments.

Under ASPE, companies are permitted to make certain accounting policy choices with respect to the investments in partnerships and joint ventures.
Previously, the Company had elected to account for its investment in the partnership at cost and to use proportionate consolidation for the joint
venture. However, under Canadian securities legislation and the regulations of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission, these types
of investments must be recorded using the equity method. As such, the Company has retrospectively recast the financial statements to reflect the
equity method of accounting for all periods presented. The impact of the recast is as follows:

11

EECOL Holdings Ltd.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
January 31, 2012, January 31, 2011 and February 1, 2010

3.   Significant accounting policies (continued)

Balance as
previously

reported 2012 Adjustment
Balance as

adjusted 2012

$ $ $

Cash 41,696,966 (445,415) 41,251,551
Accounts receivable 131,679,231 (92,740) 131,586,491
Inventories 106,467,791 (36,603) 106,431,188
Investment in partnership 501,288 13,981,732 14,483,020
Investment in joint venture - 354,586 354,586
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 77,795,373 (220,172) 77,575,201
Retained earnings 231,222,786 13,981,732 245,204,518
Sales 849,090,940 (2,897,217) 846,193,723
Cost of sales 642,493,735 (4,601,876) 637,891,859
Other income 2,819,701 (36,336) 2,783,365

Balance as
previously

reported 2011 Adjustment
Balance as

adjusted 2011

$ $ $

Cash 25,683,574 (358,140) 25,325,434
Accounts receivable 115,547,630 (342,246) 115,205,384
Inventories 93,613,745 (490,268) 93,123,477
Investment in partnership 501,158 12,313,409 12,814,567
Investment in joint venture - 1,016,378 1,016,378
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 63,376,143 (174,276) 63,201,867
Retained earnings 192,878,246 12,313,409 205,191,655
Sales 714,764,528 (617,568) 714,146,960
Cost of sales 542,775,405 (3,890,346) 538,885,059
Other income 2,327,085 (17,641) 2,309,444

Balance as
previously

reported 2010 Adjustment
Balance as

adjusted 2010

$ $ $

Investment in partnership 500,935 9,058,273 9,559,208
Retained earnings 262,764,211 9,058,273 271,822,484

Investment in company subject to significant influence

The Company has elected to record its investment in companies subject to significant influence using the equity method.

12

EECOL Holdings Ltd.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
January 31, 2012, January 31, 2011 and February 1, 2010

3.   Significant accounting policies (continued)

Under the equity method, the investment is initially recorded at cost and the carrying value is adjusted thereafter to include the Company’s pro rata
share of post-acquisition earnings computed by the consolidation method. The amount of the pro rata share of earnings or loss is included in the

[…]

In preparing the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information in accordance with U.S. GAAP, the following
historical information was used:
• the audited consolidated financial statements of WESCO as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011 prepared in

accordance with U.S. GAAP;
• the unaudited consolidated financial statements of WESCO as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 prepared

in accordance with U.S. GAAP;
• the audited consolidated financial statements of EECOL for the year ended January 31, 2012 prepared in accordance with

ASPE and reconciled to U.S. GAAP; and
• the unaudited consolidated financial statements of EECOL as of October 31, 2012 and for the nine months ended October 31,

2012 prepared in accordance with ASPE and reconciled to U.S. GAAP.

2

WESCO International, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2012
(In thousands)
 Historical Historical Pro Forma  Pro Forma
 WESCO EECOL Adjustments Notes Combined

September 30,

2012 October 31, 2012
September 30,

2012
Assets

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 107,637 $ 44,620 $ (3,726) E
   (17,215)  B
   (1,875)  C
   (5,599)  D $ 123,842
Accounts receivables, net 1,020,454 148,783 (3,665)  A 1,165,572
Other accounts receivable 48,246 85 —  48,331
Inventories, net 662,764 119,517 2,851  A 785,132
Current deferred income taxes 29,431 — (936)  A 28,495
Income taxes receivable 11,284 1,019 —  12,303
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 26,109 1,984 (3,436)  A 24,657
   Total current assets 1,905,925 316,008 (33,601)  2,188,332

Property buildings and equipment, net 140,998 48,743 24,848  A 214,589
Intangible assets, net 204,572 — 300,438  A 505,010
Goodwill 1,127,001 — 670,649  A 1,797,650
Deferred income taxes 17,926 8,134 —  26,060
Other assets 23,572 12,088 15,538  B 51,198

   Total assets $ 3,419,994 $ 384,973 $ 977,872  $ 4,782,838

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 693,177 $ 98,097 —  $ 791,274
Accrued payroll and benefit costs 63,103 — —  63,103
Short-term debt 22,848 10,992 (5,599)  D 28,241
Current portion of long-term debt 2,137 — 8,508  E 10,645
Bank overdrafts 57,681 — —  57,681
Other current liabilities 71,090 5,604 34,725  A
   2,587  F 114,006
   Total current liabilities 910,036 114,693 40,221  1,064,950

Long-term debt 696,758 — (150,000)  C
   1,258,424  E 1,805,182
Deferred income taxes 244,175 1,691 74,453  A 320,319
Other noncurrent liabilities 24,495 29,501 —  53,996
   Total liabilities 1,875,464 145,885 1,223,098  3,244,447

Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock 575 1,068 (1,068)  G 575
Class B nonvoting convertible common stock 43 — —  43
Additional paid-in capital 1,053,493 — —  1,053,493
Retained earnings (deficit) 1,066,216 257,336 (1,677)  B
   (1,875)  C
   (2,587)  F
   (257,336)  G 1,060,077
Treasury stock (600,059) — —  (600,059)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 24,354 (23,139) 23,139  G 24,354
Total WESCO International stockholders' equity 1,544,622 235,265 (241,404)  1,538,483
Noncontrolling interest (92) 3,823 (3,823)  (92)
   Total stockholders’ equity 1,544,530 239,087 (245,226)  1,538,391

   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 3,419,994 $ 384,973 $ 977,872  $ 4,782,838
See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

WESCO International, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31, 2011
(In thousands)
 Historical Historical Pro Forma  Pro Forma
 WESCO EECOL Adjustments Notes Combined
 For the year ending For the year ending   For the year ending
 December 31, 2011 January 31, 2012   December 31, 2011

Net sales $ 6,125,718 $ 854,402 —  $ 6,980,120
Cost of goods sold 4,889,149 644,080 —  5,533,229
   Gross profit 1,236,569 210,323 —  1,446,892
Selling, general and administrative expenses 871,983 107,248 —  979,231
Depreciation and amortization 31,607 2,973 575  H
   22,804  I 57,959
Income from operations 332,979 100,102 (23,379)  409,702

Interest expense, net 53,603 4,003 (11,580)  J
   48,236  K
   4,096  L 98,359
Other expenses (income) — (13,872) —  (13,872)
   Income before income taxes 279,376 109,970 (64,131)  325,215

Provision for income taxes 83,136 27,989 (22,288)  N 88,837
Net income 196,240 81,982 (41,843)  236,378
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (11) 1,062 —  1,051

Net income attributable to WESCO International $ 196,251 $ 80,919 $ (41,843)  $ 235,327

Earnings Per Share:
Weighted average common shares outstanding used in
computing basic earnings per share 43,220   43,220
Basic earnings per share $ 4.54   $ 5.44
Weighted average common shares outstanding including
common shares issuable upon exercise of dilutive stock
options used in computing diluted earnings per share 49,623   49,623
Diluted earnings per share $ 3.96   $ 4.74

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

WESCO International, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income
For the nine months ended September 30, 2012
(In thousands)
 Historical Historical Pro Forma  Pro Forma
 WESCO EECOL Adjustments Notes Combined
 For the Nine For the Nine   For the Nine
 Months Ending Months Ending   Months Ending
 September 30, 2012 October 31, 2012   September 30, 2012

Net sales $ 4,934,938 $ 698,905 —  $ 5,633,843
Cost of goods sold 3,940,762 526,993 —  4,467,755
   Gross profit 994,176 171,912 —  1,166,088
Selling, general and administrative expenses 685,130 86,455 (1,431)  M 770,154
Depreciation and amortization 26,431 2,334 284  H
   16,666  I 45,715
Income from operations 282,615 83,123 (15,519)  350,219

Interest expense, net 33,093 3,135 (8,685)  J
   36,177  K
   3,072  L 66,793
Other expenses (income) — (7,727) —  (7,727)
   Income before income taxes 249,522 87,715 (46,084)  291,154

Provision for income taxes 74,259 24,913 (15,994)  N 83,178
Net income 175,263 62,802 (30,089)  207,976
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (4) 330 —  326

Net income attributable to WESCO International $ 175,267 $ 62,472 $ (30,089)  $ 207,649

Earnings Per Share:
Weighted average common shares outstanding used in
computing basic earnings per share 43,596   43,596
Basic earnings per share $ 4.02   $ 4.76
Weighted average common shares outstanding including
common shares issuable upon exercise of dilutive stock
options used in computing diluted earnings per share 51,057   51,057
Diluted earnings per share $ 3.43   $ 4.07

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

WESCO International, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1: Basis of presentation